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MEMORANDUM RECEIVED
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FPSC - Records/Reporting
DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO)

FROM: DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (B , K. PENA) Ndb

DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (BIEGALSKI)téb
DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS (MCHARGUEE§§§f§%§

DOCKET NO. 971489-TI - INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE
PROCEEDING AGAINST HOME OWNERS LONG DISTANCE INCORPORATED
FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25-4.118, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE
CODE, INTEREXCHANGE CARRIER SELECTION

AGENDA : 04/07/98 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY

PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: NONE

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: S:\PSC\CMU\WP\971489TI.RCM

CASE BACKGROUND

On August 17, 1993, the Commission granted Home Owners Long

Distance Incorporated (Home Owners) certificate number 3189 to
provide intrastate interexchange telecommunications service. Home
Owners reported gross operating revenues of $1,123,668.45 on its
Regulatory Assessment Fee Return for the period January 1, 1997,
through December 31, 1997. In addition, Home Owners operates in
forty-four other states and generates revenue from third party
billing of regulated and unregulated charges. As a provider of
interexchange telecommunications service in Florida, Home Owners is
subject to the rules and regulations of this Commission.

From January 1, 1996, until March 11, 1998, the Division of

Consumer Affairs has received a total of 258 complaints against
Home Owners. Of those complaints received, 101 are apparent
unauthorized carrier change (slamming) infractions in violation of
Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code. There are additional
complaints that are either pending closure in the Division of
Consumer Affairs or response from the company.
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Based on the number of apparent slamming violations, staff
opened this docket to investigate whether Home Owners should be
required to show cause why it should not be fined or have its
certificate canceled, pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida
Statutes. However, prior to ghow cause proceedings, Home Owners
submitted an offer to settle the case. (Attachment A, Pages 8-10)

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission order Home Owners Long Distance
Incorporated to show cause why it should not have Certificate
Number 3189 canceled or be fined $10,000 per apparent violation for
a total of $1,010,000 for apparent failure to comply with Rule 25-
4.118, Florida Administrative Code, Interexchange Carrier
Selection?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The Commission should oxrder Home Owners to
show cause in writing within 20 days of the effective date of the
order why it should not be fined $10,000 per apparent violation for
a total of $1,010,000 or have ite certificate canceled for apparent
failure to comply with Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code.
All collected fine monies should be forwarded to the Office of the
Comptroller for deposit in the state General Revenue Fund pursuant
to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. (Biegalski)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Home Owners uses sweepstakes display boxes with
separable packets of LOAs attached as a method of obtaining new
long distance customers. Staff requested a sweepstakes display from
Home Owners, but was notified by Home Owners that due to the fact
that the sweepstakes has been discontinued, a copy of the display
could not be obtained. Although the display could not be obtained,
the LOA forms attached to the numerous consumer complaints appear
to be in violation of Rule 25-4.118(3) (b), Florida Administrative
Code. The statement required by the rule is not in a text size at
least as large as any other text on the document.

Rule 25-4.118(3) (b), Florida Administrative Code, requires in
pertinent part:

The page of the document containing the customer’s
signature shall contain a statement that the customer’s
signature or endorsement on the document will result in
a change of the customer’s long distance service provider
and explain that only one long distance service provider
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may be designated for the telephone number listed; that
the customer’s selection will apply only to that number,
and that the customer’s local exchange company may charge
a fee to switch service providers. Such statement shall
be clearly legible and printed in type at least as large
as any other text on the page. [emphasis added]

Based on the numerocus consumer complaints, it appears that the
forms Home Owners uses for its sweepstakes entries in combination
with the sweepstakes display are misleading and deceptive. This is

an apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118(3) (b}, Florida
Administrative Code, in that the document as a whole appears to be
misleading or deceptive. Staff believes that the sweepstakes

display combined with the attached LOA is misleading because many
customers thought they were only entering a sweepstakes. According

to Rule 25-4.118(3) (b}, Florida Administrative Code, in pertinent
part:

If any such document is not used solely for the purpose
of requesting a PIC change, then the document as a whole
must not be misleading or deceptive. For purposes of
this rule, the terms “misleading or deceptive” mean that,
because of the style, format or content of the document,
it would not be readily apparent to the person signing
the document that the purpose of the signature was to
authorize a PIC change, or it would be unclear to the
customer who the new long distance service provider would
be; that the customer’s selection would apply only to the
number listed and there could only be one long distance
service provider for that number; or that the customer’s
local exchange company might charge a fee to switch
service providers. [emphasis added]

It appears that Home Owners is submitting numerocus preferred
interexchange carrier (PIC) changes with forged customer
signatures. In addition, in some instances, the name and address
listed on the letter of authorization (LOA) is not the same as the
address assigned to the person authorized to make the decision
regarding the long distance service. Home Owners responded to some
of the slamming complaints by stating that it received no adverse
response to the confirmation letter and therefore, considered the
application valid.

Examples of complaints received from consumers include the
following:

On November 20, 19%6, Mr. Truman Flournoy advised staff that
his long distance service was switched without authorization. Home
Owners’ report stated that the company received a LOA signed by Ms.

3



DCCKET NO. 971489-T1
DATE: March 26, 1998

Patricia Davis. Further investigation determined that the
signature on the LOA did not match the person authorized to make
decisions regarding the long distance service. In addition, the

address was not that of the customer of record, therefore the
welcome 1letter would not have been received by Mr. Flournoy.
(Attachment B, Pages 11-17)

On March 14, 1997, Mr. Ashwani Wadhwa advised staff that his
long distance service was switched without authorization. He
stated he realized the change when he received his telephone bill.
Home Owners’ report stated that the company received a LOA signed
by Mr. Witin Wadhwa. The company considered it to be valid and
forwarded it to BellSouth for processing. Mr. Wadhwa notified
staff that Witin Wadhwa is a minor and is not authorized to make
any long distance service changes.

According to Rule 25-4.118(2), Florida Administrative Code, in
pertinent part:

A certified IXC that will be billing in its name may
submit a PIC change request, other than a customer-
initiated PIC change, directly or through another IXC, to
a LEC only if it has certified to the LEC that at least
one of the following actions has occurred prior to the
PIC change request: (a) the IXC has on hand a ballot or
letter from the customer requesting such change.

Since Witin Wadhwa is not the customer of record for the telephone
number listed on the LOA, the LOA is invalid. (Attachment C, Pages
18-28) This is a common example of how the sweepstakes entry method
of switching a person’s long distance service can result in a slam.
Many persons attending fairs, flea markets, home shows, and other
events that have sweepstakes boxes present are slammed because they
are signing many different entries to obtain free giveaway products
and are not expecting to be given something to sign that will
result in their long distance service being switched.

On March 13, 1996, Mr. Thomas Clark notified staff that his
long distance service was switched without authorization. Home
Owners stated in its report to staff that the company received a
LOA signed by Mr. Clark. The company considered it to be valid and
forwarded it to BellSouth for processing. Upon receipt of a copy
of the LOA, Mr. Clark notified staff that the signature on the LOA
was not his. Mr. Clark’s signature on the letter he submitted to
staff clearly does not match the signature on the LOA. It appears
that the signature is a forgery. (Attachment D, Pages 29-34)

Home Owners has not satisfied staff that it is in compliance
with the Commission’s rules. Accordingly, by Section 364.285,
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Florida Statutes, the Commission is authorized to impose upon any
entity subject to its jurisdiction a penalty of not more than
$25,000 for each day a violation continues, if such entity is found
to have refused to comply with or to have willfully violated any
lawful rule or order of the Commission, or any provision of chapter
364. Utilities are charged with knowledge of the Commission’s
rules and statutes. Additionally, *{i]Jt is a common maxim,
familiar to all minds, that ‘ignorance of the law’ will not excuse
any person, either civilly or criminally.” Barlow v. United States,
32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833).

Staff believes that Home Owners’ apparent conduct in switching
PICs without customer authorization has been “willful” in the sense
intended by Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. In Order No. 24306,
issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL titled In re:
Invegtigation Into The Proper Application of Rule 25-14.003,
Florida Administrative Code, Relating To Tax Savings Refund for
1988 and 1989 For GTE Florida, Inc., having found that the company
had not intended to violate the rule, the Commission nevertheless
found it appropriate to order it to show cause why it should not be
fined, stating that “In our view, willful implies intent to do an
act, and this is distinct from intent to violate a rule.” Thus,
any intentional act, such as Home Owners’ conduct at issue here,
would meet the standard for a “willful violation.”

Based on the 101 apparent unauthorized carrier <change
infractions, staff believes that Home Owners does not have adequate
safequards to protect consumers from unauthorized carrier changes.
Accordingly, staff believes that there is sufficient cause to order
Home Owners to show cause in writing within 20 days of the
effective date of the order why it should not be fined $10,000 per
infraction for a total of $1,010,000 or have its certificate
canceled for its apparent violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida
Administrative Code.

ISSUE 2-: Should the Commission accept the settlement offer
proposed by Home Owners Long Distance Incorporated to resolve the
apparent violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code,
Interexchange Carrier Selection?

RECOMMENDATION : No. The Commission ghould not accept the
settlement offer proposed by Home Owners. (Biegalski)
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STAFF ANALYSIS: On January 22, 1998, Home Owners met with staff
and addressed its concerns about the apparent wviclations. On
February 27, 1998, Home Owners submitted its offer to settle. In
its settlement offer Home Owners agreed to do the following:

° HOLD will not market 1its services 1n Florida
through the use of a sweepstakes program or in any
other manner, and will not submit to any LEC orders
to change the long distance service of Florida
consumers to that provided by HOLD, for a period of
at least three vyears from the date that this
settlement offer has been agreed to by the PSC.

e HOLD will <continue to respond to consumer
complaints in a timely manner, will refund any fees
incurred by consumers for changing back to their
preferred carrier, and will credit the difference
between the rates <charged by HOLD and the
consumers’ preferred carrier.

® HOLD will make a contribution of $80,000 to the
general revenue fund of the State of Florida with
no admission of liability or wrongdoing, payable in
twenty-four equal monthly installments until paid.

Staff supports Home Owners’ proposal to refrain from marketing
in Florida for a pericd of at least three years. Staff also
supports Home Owners’ agreement to respond to consumer complaints
in a timely manner and rerate calls in compliance with Commission
rules. staff cannot, however, support Home Owners’ proposed
settlement of the financial penalties proposed in Issue 2.

Although Home Owners states it only has 1,500 active customers
in Florida, it does generate additional revenue through third party
billing of regulated and unrequlated charges and operates in forty-
four other states. Based on the consumer response from the public
hearings related to the slamming rule docket and the fact that in
recent show cause dockets regarding apparent slamming violations
the Commission has approved staff’s recommendation of $10,000 per
violation, staff believes that the settlement offer is inadequate.
Home Owners’ proposgal is simply insufficient for the harm to the
public interest that Home Owners’ apparent slamming violations have
caused. In addition, the monetary settlements accepted in the past
have not been of sufficient size to deter slamming. Therefore, it
is staff’s view that the fine should be greater than those accepted
in the past.
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ISSUE _3: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: If staff’s recommendation in Issue 1 is approved,
then Home Owners will have 20 days from the issuance of the
Commission’s show cause order to respond in writing why it should
not be fined in the amount proposed. If Home Ownergs timely
responds to the show cause order, this docket should remain open
pending resolution of the show cause proceeding. If Home Owners
does not respond to the Commission’s Order to Show Cause, the
penalties should be deemed assessed. If Home Owners fails to
respond to the Order to Show Cause, and the fines are not received
within five business days after the expiration of the show cause
response period, Home Owners’ certificate should be canceled and
this docket closed administratively. If staff’'s recommendation in
Issue 1 is not approved and the settlement offer is accepted, this
docket should be c¢losed upon the remittance of the $80,000
settlement. The $80,000 settlement should be forwarded to the
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. {Bowman, K.
Pefia)

STAFPF ANALYSIS: If staff's recommendation in Issue 1 is approved,
then Home Owners will have 20 days from the issuance of the
Commisgion’s show cause order to respond in writing why it should
not be fined in the amount proposed or have its certificate
canceled. If Home Owners timely responds to the show cause order,
this docket should remain open pending resolution of the show cause
proceeding. If Home Owners does not respond to the Commission’s
Order to Show Cause, the fines should be deemed assessed. If Home
Owners fails to respond to the Order to Show Cause, and the fines
are not received within five busginess days after the expiration of
the show cause response period, Home Owners’ certificate should be
canceled and this docket closed administratively. If staff’s
recommendation in Issue 1 is not approved and the settlement offer
is accepted, this docket should be closed upon the remittance of
the 580,000 settlement.
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GRESHAM, DAVIS, GREGORY, WORTHY & MOORE
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BRAD S. AKIN RUPERT N. GRESHAM (1I222-1973)
SAMUEL H. BAYLESS RICHARD T. DAVIS {I9]I-192}
BARRY G. BENTON 112 EAST PECAN STREET
MATTHEW D, BRA:DLEV NINTH FLOOR TELEPHONE
BEN J. GHILCUTT
{210) 226-4157

R. CHRISTOPHER CLARK S5AN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78205-1542

ND DAVIS
=2 FOUNDED 1880 FACSIMILE

MOULTON S, DOWLER, JR
CLAIBORNE B. GREGCRY
CLAIBORNE B. GREGORY, JR
JOHN W HARRIS

PETER E. HOSEY

210) 226-5154

i LeatateDT February 27, 1998
JdAMES E. McCUTCHEON 111
e VIA FACSIMILE 1 (850) 413-6583
NANCY A NORMAN D E RE v I E
*ALSO LICENSED IN COLCRADO
Mr. Rick Moses Mr. John Bowman
Florida Public Service Commission Office of General Counsel
2450 Shumard Qak Boulevard Florida Public Service Commission
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 2450 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

RE: Home Owners Long Distance, Inc. -- Docket No. 971489

Dear Mr. Moses and Mr. Bowman:

Thank you again for taking the time to meet with me the other day in your offices. As I said
that [ would at our meeting, Home Owners Long Distance, Inc. (“HOLD”) has revised its proposed
settlement proposal. Therefore, enclosed please find, proposed by HOLD, the terms and provisions
of a revised settlement offer. On behalf of HOLD, | submit the enclosed proposal in good faith for
your review. Again, we hope that this proposal will meet your objectives concerning Florida
consumers as HOLD has agreed to cease its marketing efforts for at least three (3) years, while at the
same time making payments to the state of Florida, the amount and method of which wifl not render
HOLD insolvent.

Please review this proposal, for consideration by the Public Service Commission at its March
24, 1998 docket.

If you have any questions or if | can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to cail.

Very truly yours,
B ‘

l;etéii‘"—ﬁ? ‘Hosey
\

cc: Home Owners Long Distance, Inc.
Attn: Joseph Webb and Dana Wilson ‘
Public Service Commission Via F i i - -413-

Attn: Kelly Begofsky
LAPEHN9S 1 11001 S\MOSES4.LTR
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SAMUEL H, BAYLESS
BARRY G. BENTON
MATTHEW D. BRADLEY
BEN J, CHILCUTT"

R. CHRISTOPHER CTLARK
BOND DAVIS

MOULTON S DOWLER, JR
CLAIBORNE B. GREGQRY
CLAIBORNE B, GREGORY, JR
JOHN W, HARRIS

PETER E. HOSEY
RICHARD L. KERR

ANN M. LEAFSTEDT
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GRESHAM, DAVIS, GREGORY, WORTHY & MOORE

A PROFESSIONAL CORRORATION
RUFPERT N. GRESHAM (18221973}
RICHARD T. DAVIS (1211-1921)
12 EAST PECAN STREET
NINTH FLOOR TELEPHONE
210) 2as-
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78205-1542 ¢ BoaIs?
FOUNDED 1880 FACSIMILE
210) 226-5154

February 27, 1998

JAMES £. MCCUTGCHEOMN 111 V ‘ =
e e EDERAL E NIGHT DELIVERY
NANCY A, NORMAN
RICHARD M. TAYLOR
JAMIE M. WILSON OF COUNSEL
AL W, WORTHY RAUL M. CA{DERON
*ALSO LICENSED IN COLORADD
Mr. Rick Moses Mr. John Bowman
Florida Public Service Commission Office of General Counsel
2450 Shumard Qak Boulevard Florida Public Service Commission
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 2450 Shumard Oak Boulevard

RE:

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Home Owners Long Distance, Inc. -- Docket No. 971489

Dear Mr. Moses:

Home Owners Long Distance, Inc. (“HOLD”), by its undersigned, respectfully submits its
revised settlement offer in the above-referenced matter.

HOLD is an interexchange carrier which provides interexchange service in 44 states. HOLD
was certified by the Florida Public Service Commission to provide intrastate interexchange service in
Docket No. 930327-Tl on August 17, 1993. HOLD currently provides service to approximately
1,500 active customers in Florida.

HOLD has historically marketed its long distance through the use of a sweepstakes program in
which customers enter a sweepstakes and may also change their long distance service to that provided
by HOLD. The majority of complaints filed with the Commission stem from the use of the
sweepstakes marketing method.

HOLD respectfully proposes the following terms of settlement:

1.

HOLD will not market its services in Florida through the use of a sweepstakes program
or in any other manner, and will not submit to any local exchange carrier {LEC) orders
to change the long distance service of Florida consumers to that provided by HOLD,
for a period of at least three (3) years from the date that this settlement offer has been
agreed to by the PSC. HOLD will resume its marketing efforts thereafter in the state
of Florida, only upon the approval by the Staff of the PSC of such marketing methods
which HOLD proposes to utilize.

-~
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Mr. Rick Moses and Mr. John Bowman
Florida Public Service Commission
February 27, 1998

Page 2

2. HOLD will continue to respond to consumer complaints in a timely manner, wiil
refund any fees incurred by consumers for changing back to their preferred carrier, and
wili credit the difference between the rates charged by HOLD and the consumers’
preferred carrier, where such rates are fower than those charged by HOLD.

3. HOLD will make a contribution of $80,000.00 to the general revenue fund of the
State of Florida with no admission of liability or wrongdoing, payable in twenty-four
(24) equal monthly installments until paid.

We believe that the foregoing settlement terms and conditions are consistent with the following
considerations. It is the Commission’s and HOLD’s goal to minimize instances of slamming in the State
of Florida. HOLD recognizes that its previous marketing methods have resulted in consumer confusion
and allegations of slamming. The number of these complaints in Florida far outhumber complaints
received in any other jurisdiction. Accordingly, in order to ensure that there is no change of further
problems, HOLD will discontinue all marketing efforts in Florida in accordance with the terms of
Paragraph 1 above. HOLD recognizes that its marketing activities created problems for Florida
consumers and piaced demands on the time and resources of the Commission and its Staff. HOLD
believes that the interests of the public, the Commission and HOLD itself can best be served at this
time through settlement. The amount of the voluntary contribution is significant, reflecting how
seriously the Commission considers unauthorized carrier changes. At the same time, the amount of
the payment reflects the fact that HOLD has voluntarily removed itself from the Florida marketplace.

If you have any questions, or wish to discuss this matter further, please do not hesitate to
contact the undersigned.

Respectfyg!ly submitted,

g B
R
Ry

i b

Peter E. Hésey

Counsel for Home Owners Long Distance, Inc.

cc: Home Owners Long Distance
Attn: Joseph Webb and Dana Wilson

Swidler &t Berlin
Attn: Marcy Greene

Public Service Commission a n. ion 1-850-413-6582
Attn: Kelly Begofsky

LAPEHAS9 | 1NOO 1 5\MOSES3.LTR
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S’

e A (.}URNOY, { RUMAN company_HOME OWNERS LONG DISTANCE INCORPORA
radress _2318 SOUTH DALE AVENUE, #11 actn. _JOSEPH WEBB 1486221
Consumer's

Telephone #_(904)-785-1078

Cityszp PANAMA CETY 32405 county BAY  nonched

Account Number Note Ssweep{name/ani)

Company Contact Limited Reponse N

Customer said that his preferred carrier, AT&T, had been changed when he
received his regular bill. He did not give any authorization for a change and
is requesting a full refund of all usage and fees. Please investigate, provide
proof of authorization, contact customer and advise.

12/10 Report as letter to customer with explanation, credit and sweepstakes LOA.
File closed.

Request No. 1486221

By KES 1ime _3:59 PM  o0atel1/20/96

10 L0 1ime _FAX patel1/20/96

Type_S form _Phone

Category

Infraction _1S-13A

Closed by NEP Date 02/13/97

Reply Received L

|
CONSUMER REQUEST —

f__

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850
904-413-6100

]

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

Kate Smith

DUE: 12/09/96
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e

ey Lontact

i OURNOY . TRUMAN

2318 SQUTH DALE AVENUE, #11

oo PAHAMA CTTY 37405 county_BAY

Lt BT

conpany_rOME_OWNERS LONG D[STANCE INCORPORA meuest no. 1486221
actn. _JOSEPH HERY 1486221 By KES yime 3:50 PM_ nace])/20/96
Telephone #_{904)-785-1078 1o C0_ yine _FAX oute] 1/20/96
e Type_§_fom _Phune '
NoTe Category
Limited Reponse_H infroction

Closed by pate [/

Customer said that his preferred carrier, AT&T, had been cnanged when he

veceived his regular bill.

He did not give any authorization for a change and
is requesting a full refund of all usage and fees.

Please investigate, provide

proof of authorization, contact customer and advise.

Raply Received

RECEIVED
Y 2 6 1996
py. A
Lo
B

—CONSUMER-REQUEST
l“

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

2540 SHUMARD OAX BOU] ELVARD
LLAHASSEY, FL. 3239%-0850
904-413-6100

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

_Kate_smith

bUE: _12/09/96

-\~
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(210) 525-8152 Fax (210) 525-0837

December 3, 1996

Truman Flournoy

2318 South Dale Avenue #11
Panama City, FL 32405
904-785-1078

Req. No. 1486221

Dear Mr. Flournoy:
Please accept our sincere apologies regarding the change in your long distance service.

Home Owners Long Distance, a long distance reseller utilizing the MCI network, received an
application requesting our service in the name of Patricia Davis for the above referenced
telephone number. Shortly after the application was received, a confirmation letter was sent to
the address indicated on the application to confirm all applicant information and to ensure that a
change in long distance service was desired. There was no adverse response to the confirmation
letter. Therefore, the application was considered valid and forwarded to Bell South for
processing. It was not apparent by the application that Ms. Davis was not authorized to change

long distance companies.

As requested, your account with Home Owners Long Distance has been canceled. At this time
our records do not indicate any long distance billing, however, if you receive a bill from HOLD
please contact me and an adjustment will be issued. Enclosed is a refund of $2.98 for switch over

fees.

Once again, we apologize for this error and any inconvenience it may have caused. It is not our
intent or desire to obtain customers who do not wish to utilize our service.

Should you have any questions or require further assistance, please contact me at 1-800-879-4653
ext. 440.

Sincerely,

) Tl !

Liesl Mitchell
Administrative Assistant

cc: Florida Public Service Commission

-.\‘2)»—\
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Official LOA Form
Long Distance Application
Plaase Print - Fill out completely - Only cne per housshold

HomePhone:(‘?of/\ 7_&5 077 na:.:/O"/'i ,19f,CE

Name This Nurmber I Lised Under: /= 277 ¢4 &_ [a.irs

Mother's Maiden Name (Used for verification purpases anty): fc-r?‘/’/wt_ th (A
Address: _é’LS A'pa-de_ QL{E/-&- Apartment Number:

Giy: [) ey A _rbl oz = >
by / (w\_ &‘V\ﬂ-‘@ Tp__ 2 27>

i

Signature: A s !
signed and fully completed to quatiy.) ;

1

MARITAL STATUS singte O married AGE QO under 21 21 & over '

By signing the above Latter of Agency (LOA) form, | am agreeing to change my current long distance camier to Home Owners .
Long Gistanca. Inc., ("HOLD"), and | designate HOLD as my agent 1o cancel rity agresment with my existing cauriar in favor of |
new servics with HOLD, for my 1+ long distance service onfy. | understand that  can have only one 1+ iong distance servics and |
that service with my previous T+ long distance company will be cancalied when my 1+ service is switched to HOLD. | understand |
that only the person iegaily responsibla for payment of the chargss incumed on the {elephone nUMber written above may |
i

)

8

authorize this switch in 14+ service, and by signing above | acknowladgs that | am that parson. Charges for my 1+ long distancs
will be billed by my local talephona companty as charges from HOLD. | undgerstand that my local telephone company will charge
ma a one-time charge of up to §5, pius tax, for this salection,

LONG DISTANCE OFFER

By signing the letter of agency on the reverse side you are selecting Home Owners Long Distance._lnc..
(“HOLD") as your 1 + lang distance service company. You will be masled a welcome letter from HOLD
before your long distance service is changed to HOLD.

HOLD's long distance rates are: 25 ¢ per minute daytime (8 a.m. - 5 p.m., Monday through Friday), to
anywhere in the contiguous 48 states and 20 ¢ per minute all other times.

NQTE: Florida residents cnly. A copy of the official registration and financial information may te
obtained from the division of consumer service by calling toli-free 1-800-HELP-FLA, within the State of
Florida. Registration doas not imply endorsement, approval or recommendation by the Slate.

NOTE: Commonweaith of Pennsylvania residents only. A copy of the official registration and financial
information may be oblained from the Consumer Protection Bureau by calling toll-free 1-800-441-2555,
within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Registration does not imply endorsement, approval or
recommendation by the State.

© 1996 Home Qwners Lang Distance. Inc., P.O. Box 590670, San Antonio, Texas 78269. 1-800-879-4653.
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ATTACHMENT B
MARCH 2¢., 1998

a410 CALTL MAIE AUCMIYE 411 b : sesm HASFDH WFRE TARAZDT - o KFY vime 3:59 PM . petel 1/ Z2USY0
xame _FLOURNOY , TRUMAN conpany,_HOME_OWNERS LONG DISTANCE INCORPORA Request wo. 1486221 |
sdoress 2318 SOUTH DALE AVENUE. #11 sttn. _JOSEPH WEBB 1486221 " syKES tine _3:59 PM_ pate]1/20/96
Telephone #_{904) -785-1078 10CO_ yime _FAX batel 1/20/96
Cityrzip PANAMA CITY 32405 conty BAY  heached type_S_rorm _Phone
Account Nunber vote sweep(name/ani) Category
Company Contact, Limited Reponse N Infraction _15-13A

Closed by _NEP pate _ 02/13/97

Customer said that his preferred carrier, AT&T, had been changed when he
received his regular bill. He did not give any authorization for a change and . Reply Received _L

is requesting a full refund of all usage and fees. Please investigate, provide

proof of authorization, contact customer and advise.

-\%-

CONSUMER REQUEST

12/10 Report as letter to customer with explanation, credit and sweepstakes LOA.
File ciosed.

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVYARD
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850
904-413-6100

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

Kate Smith

DUE: _12/09/96




ATTACHMENT B
MARCH 2¢, 1998

- Official LOA Form
Long Distance Application
Please Print - Fill out completely - Only one per household

HomsPhone:(qO?) 725_-/07?’ Date: SO/ D 19, L
Nome This Number Is Listed Under: pd-ﬁlf’c""ﬁ— a L%
Mother's Maiden Name (Lised for verification only): / @77 /v S)fh; 4

—

Address: é"z".’ /4@‘?—9‘2_ CI/‘&/-L Apartment Number:

k
1
I
:
1
¢ —_—
City: /);&'ﬂa_— & >l oz 27>
aArera M.)"D X

0 signed and fully completed to quaity.) :
MARITAL STATUS single Q married AGE Q under 21 21 & over '

By signing the above Latter of Agency (LOA) form, | am agresing to changs my current long distance carrier to Home Owners
Long Distance, Inc., ("HOLLY), and | designate HOLD as my agent to cancal iy agreement with my existing carrier in {avor of
new service with HOLD, for my 1+ long distance service only. | undarstand that | can have only on 1+ long distance servics and
that sarvica with my previous 1+ long distance company will be cancelled when my 3+ service is Switched to HOLD. | understand
monlymppefson mwwmemmmmmiMmmwmmmmm
:‘mlrduwmmh;hhm;m.wwmmlmmNImmw. Charges for my 1+ long distance

laphone company as changss from HOLD. | understand that my local telephona com will charge
me a one-time charge of up to $5, plus tax, for this selection. m pany

|
1
1
1
]
£
1
3

Ll

Signature:

LONG DISTANCE OFFER

By signing the letter of agency on the reverse side you are selecting Home Owners Long Distanca, Inc.,
{(“HOLD") as your 1 + long distance service company. You will be masled a weicome ietter from HOLD
before your long distance service is changed to HOLD.

HOLD's long distance rates are: 25 g per minute daytime (8 am. - 5 p.m., Monday through Friday), to
anywhere in the contiguous 48 states and 20 ¢ per minuta all other times.

NOTE: Florida residents only. A copy of the official registration and financial information may be
obtained from the division of consumer service by calling toli-iree 1-800-HELP-FLA, within the State of
Florida. Registration does not imply endorsement, approval or recommendation by the State.

NOTE: Commonwealth of Pennsyivania residents only. A copy of the official registration and financial
information may be obtained from the Consumer Protection Bureau by calling toil-free 1-800-441.2855,

within the Commonwealth of Pennsyivania. Registration does not imply endorsement, approval or
recommendation by the State.

© 1996 Home Owners Long Distance, inc., P.O. Box 590870, San Antonio, Texas 78269, 1-800-879-4653.

~\u-
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Home Own: .ong Distance, inc. DOCKET NO. 971489-T1
] . Box N2 ",
HOLD  Somoxsso reass | MARCH 25, 1998

(210) 525-8152 Fax {210) 525-0637

December 3, 1996

Truman Flournoy

2318 South Dale Avenue #11
Panama City, FL 32405
904-785-1078

Req. No. 1486221

Dear Mr. Flournoy:
Please accept our sincere apologies regarding the change in your long distance service.

Home Owners Long Distance, a long distance reseller utilizing the MCI network, received an
application requesting our service in the name of Patricia Davis for the above referenced
telephone number. Shortly after the application was received, a confirmation letter was sent to
the address indicated on the application to confirm all applicant information and to ensure that a
change in long distance service was desired. There was no adverse response to the confirmation
letter. Therefore, the application was considered valid and forwarded to Bell South for
processing. [t was not apparent by the application that Ms. Davis was not authorized to change
long distance companies.

As requested, your account with Home Owners Long Distance has been canceled. At this time
our records do not indicate any long distance billing, however, if you receive a bill from HOLD
please contact me and an adjustment will be issued. Enclosed is a refund of $2.98 for switch over
fees.

Once again, we apologize for this error and any inconvenience it may have caused. It is not our
intent or desire to obtain customers who do not wish to utilize our service.

Should you have any questions or require further assistance, please contact me at 1-800-879-4653
ext. 440.

Sincerely,

ot Tobedaz

Liesl Mitchell
Administrative Assistant

cc: Florida Public Service Commission

-\~



DOCKET NO. 971489-Tl

ATTACHMENT C
MARCH 26, 1998

vane _WADH.  ASHWANI conpery_HOME_OWNE:.._LONG DISTANCE INCORPORA  Request wo. 1648941 -

sddress _264 NW 102ND TERRACE acen. _JOSEPH W. WEBB 1648941 By MEP_ine _1:24 PM  0are03/14/97
Tetepnane #_(354) -475-4239 10CO__ yine _FAX aee3/17/97

City/zip PLANTATION 33324 cony BRO  heached _(954)-475-4239 Type_S_rorm MAIL

Account Number note Sweepstakes ; Category

Company Lontact Limited Respur;se N Infraction _L5-13A

MEP 04/02/97
See attached correspondence regarding customer’s concerns with a switch in his Flosed by pere

long distance service from MCI to Home Owner’s Long Distance without Reply Received _1
authorization or request. Customer has returned to carrier of choice. Please
investigate this matter, contact the customer, and provide me with a detailed t

written report inctuding LOA/Tape and applicable credits for switching fees as CONSUMER REQUEST e’-%—

well as an adjustment of rates to that of the customer’'s preferred carrier by
the date below.

04/01/97 Received report as letter to customer with explanation, $265.03 credit FLORIDA PUBLIC
and sweepstakes LOA. SERVICE
COMMISSION

04/02/97 Closed by telephone conversation with Mr. Wadhwa, who states that his

child filled out what he thought was a sweepstakes entry.

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850
904-413-6100

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

Ellen Plendl

DUE: _04/01/97
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Home Owners Leng Distance. Inc.
P.0. Box 690670

-IOLD San Antonio, Texas 78269

{210} 525-8152 Fax {2101 525-0637

March 26, 1997

Ashwan Wadhwa
264 NW 102™ Terrace
Plantation, FL 33324

Re: 954-475-4239
Req. No. 1648941

Dear Mr. Wadhwa:
Please accept our sincere apologies regarding the change in your long distance service.

Home Owners Long Distance, a long distance reseller utilizing the MCI network, received an
application requesting our service in the name of Witin Wadhwa for the above referenced
telephone number. Shortly after the application was received, a confirmation letter was sent to
the address indicated on the application to confirm all applicant information and to ensure that a
change in long distance service was desired. There was no adverse response to the confirmation
letter. Therefore, the application was considered valid and forwarded to Bell South for
processing. It was not apparent by the application that Witin was not authorized to change long
distance companies, nor was there any reason to believe that the application was altered.

As requested, your account with Home Owners Long Distance has been canceled. Please be
advised that a credit of $265.03 for difference in rates and switch over fees has been issued to Bell

South and will appear on your bill within one to two billing cycles.

Once again, we apologize for this error and any inconvenience it may have caused. It is not our
intent or desire to obtain customers who do not wish to utilize our service.

Should you have any questions or require further assistance, please contact me at 1-800-818-
6806.

Sincerely,

Kl Mithetd

Lies! Mitchell
Administrative Assistant

c¢: Florida Public Service Commission



Long Distance Service Application
(PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

HOME PHONE# (3E5 ), 478 ~42 3¢ osre S~ 2/ s G

e NAME THIS NUMBER 1S LISTED UNDER M })’_r}/) L'&IQJ h %/C(
ADDRESS 206 CIL /\/{4/ (O TCJ‘"}’&?C = arTe

ery _,}OJOI’F faﬁﬁ'ah = stare =/, % 3\?3,2.9

MARITAL STATUS O3 SINGLE MARRIED AGE (J UNDER 21 M & OVER

L SIGNATURE W OMWQ—/”

(MUST BE SIGNEQ AND FULLY COMPLETED )
Dés. | WOULD LIKE A VOX GOLD LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL CARD (SUPER RATES).

By signing above | designate Home Owners Long Distance, Inc., (HOLD) as my agent t© cancel my
agreement with my.existing carrier in favor of new service with HOLD, for my 1+ long distance service
only, and understand that: | can have only one 1+ long distance service and any previous salection of a
1+ long distance company made by me will be cancelled. | am the person legally responsible for charges
on the telephone number written above. Charges for my 1+ long distance from HOLD will be bitted by my
local telephong company and | understand thal my local telephone company may charge me a ong ime

charge of up to $5.00 plus tax for this selection.

LONG DISTANCE OFFER
By signing the letter of agency on the reverse side you are selacting Home Owners Long
Distance, Inc., (HOLD) as your 1+ long distance company. You will be mailed a welcome
letter betore your service is changed to HOLD. HOLD's long distance rates are: 25¢ per
minute daytime {8 a.m. - 5 p.m. Monday through Friday, to anywhere in the contiguous 48
states and 20¢ per minute for all other times.) )

This offer is void in any state where prohibited by law. You must be 18 years old or older o
apply. One application per family. This materigl is being used for the purpose of obtaining
lettars of agency for tefephone customers to change their long distance service.

NOTE: FLORIDA RESIDENTS ONLY: A COPY OF THE QFFICIAL REGISTRATION AND FINANCIAL
INFORMATION MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICE BY CALLING
TOLL FREE 1-800-HELP-FLA, WITHIN THE STATE OF FLORIDA. REGISTRATION DOES NOT IMPLY
ENDORSEMENT, APPROVAL OR RECOMMENDATION BY THE STATE.

NOTE: COMMONWEALTH OF PA RESIDENTS ONLY: A GOPY OF THE OFFICIAL REGISTRATION
AND FINANGCIAL INFORMATION MAY BE OSTAINED FROM THE CONSUMER PROTECTION
BUREAU BY CALLING TOLL FHREE 1-800-441-2555, WITHIN THE COMMONWEALTH OF PA,
AEGISTRATION DOES NOT IMPLY ENDORSEMENT, APPROVAL OR RECOMMENDATION BY THE
STATE.

Copyright 1995 Home Owners Lang Distance, inc.
P.C. Box 690670 San Antonio, Texas 78269 1-B0G-879-4653

SgFACHMENT c
CKET NO. 971489.T|
MARCH 2¢, 1998
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State of Floriaa

Commissioners:

JULIA L. JOHNSON. CHAIRMAN
SUSAN F. CLARK

I. TERRY DEASON

JOE GARCIA

DIANE K. KIESLING

DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BEVERLEE DeMELLO

DIRECTOR

(904) 413-6100

TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552

Public Serbice Commission

March 18, 1997

Mr. Ashwani Wadhwa
264 Northwest 102nd Terrace
Plantation, FL 33324

Dear Mr. Wadhwa:

Thank you for your recent letter concerning Home Owners Long Distance
Incorporated.

We will look into the matter you outlined, advise the company to contact you
to resolve the problem, and require the company to provide the Florida Public Service
Commission with a letter outlining its resolution of the matter.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at 1-800-342-3552.

Sincerely,

Aol

Ellen Plendl
Regulatory Specialist |
Division of Consumer Affairs

MEP:ewe a

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER » 2540 SHUMARD OAK BLVD ~ TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
An Affirmative ActiorVEqual Opportunity Employer Internet E-mail; CONTACT@PSC.STATEFL.US
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264 NW 102nd Terr.
Plantation, Fl1. 33324
Tel. 954-475-4239
Feb. 19, 1997

Lawton Chiles

Governor . RE53272¢ wWadhwa., Agchwani
State Capitoel Fecd. 2 271937 DEO: DFM o
To: CAZ-N. A-DAW Due: 102 1371397

Federal Building
Tallahassee, Florida

REF: REPORTING SUSPICIQOUE AND FRAUDULENT PRACTICE BY LONG
DISTANCE CARRIER - Home Owners lLong Distance Inc., (HOLD)

P.O. Box., 690670
San Antonio, Tx. 7B269

Sir,

I received my telephone bill from Bell South yesterday and upon
reviewing I noticed HOLD was my long distance carrier and had
some charges due me, I had my long distance carrier as AT and T
for my years but I switched to MCI about three months ago and I
did not remember assigning any other company as my long distance

carrier.
I requested my wife to call their office to find out. She talked

toe Anita at their 1 800 873 4653 telephone number and requested
her to fax the authorization which she did. It was very

interesting to note that

a. The application was filled out by my son who is a minor (10
years old). '

b. The application was dated 3/12/96 and the switching of the
long distance was done in Jan./Feb, 1997. Our area code has
changed from 305 to 954 and no consideration was made to that.

¢. The telephone is listed under my name and he had put his name
and it was not verified by their office staff.

d. The marital status is checked off as MARRIED AND is cheked off
as if he is 21 years old and OVER. There is a check off mark on
YES also. The handwriting on the check off marks very clearly

DOES NOT MATCH HIS HANDWRITING.
e. There is an obvious discrepancy with the statement on the
application where it states that he designates HOLD company as

the 1long distance carrier. Copies of my telephone bill and the
application showing my son's signature are enclosed for your

ready reference.

~721-
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My wife tried to call back and started questioning their agent
Anita. When she could not answer, SHE HUNG UP THE PHONE. My wife
called again and requested to talk to the supervisor. Pat came on
the line and SHE TOC HUNG UP THE PHONE.

I called Bell South to report and I was notified that wmy 1long
distance company was changed again about four days ago to US LONG
DISTANCE. I called them at their 1-800-460-1111 and talked to
Anna. She informed me that my long distance company was changeed
again this morning to Multi Media All American. I called them at
their 1-888-558-4726 telephone number and an answering machine

came on.

There appears to be some fradulent practice going on and I would
sincerely appreciate your investigating into the matter.

Your co-operation is appreciated.

Ashwani K. Wadhwa

~ 25
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o iTTea alods © 5 o

JI4iI- 23T @SISTREM FROM  HOME OWNERS LONG DISTHICE

|
|

Long Distance Service Application
' (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

HOM?E PHON&#(-?‘:’S 3 475— -4 2-3 & . DATE 3 “‘-J Q./G‘(;' 19 -"-::'_’e

' LiSTED ..NDER A’_/! .?L’ ‘}’7 Wa,—/ ;'.7 M'i& e

-,th%&1E THIS NUMBER 16 LiST
AQDREISS Qédjf Ny 6D TCI"""Z?C C aevr | _
o\ Rloptahtn o el 32220

MAnri'rAL STATUS J SINGLE MARRIED AGE JUNDER 21 127 & OVER

-

—»-SIGNATURE ¢

(MUST BE SIGNED AND FULLY COMPLETED )

Pé%.. I WOULD LIKE & VOX GCLD LONG DISTANCE TRAVEL CARD (SUPER RATES).
By signing above ! designats Home Qwners Long Distance, Inc., (HOLD) as my agen: o canzet my . 0+ B¥qany
agreement with myy existing carrier in favor of new service with HOLD, ior my ¥+ long distance zepice 700 17 -
chly, snd ynderstand that: | can have only one 1+ long distance service and any previous selecton.ofa  *

1+ lorg cistanca company made by fne will be canceiled. | am ihe person legally responsibie for cha:gzs

on the:‘ telephone number writien above. Charges for my 1+ long-distance trom HOLD will be billed by my

local telaphone company and | understand that my local ilephone company may charge me aonetime i~ = - |
cnargf of up to $5.00 plus tax for this seiection. i > ds

- =y 4+ T Ty TR

—d .

- |

; | LONG DISTANCE OFFER o
By signing the Istter of agency on the reverse side you are selecting Home Owners Long
Distance, Inc,, (HOLD) as your 1+ long distance company. You will be mailed a welcome
letter; betore your service is changed to HOLD. HOLD’s iong distance rates are: 25¢ per
minute daytime (8 a.m. - 5 p.m. Monday through Friday. to anywhere in the contiguous 48
stalefs and 20¢ per minute for all other times.) j

This offer Is void In any state wh-re prohibited by law. You must be 18 years old or clder to
-, apply. One appiication per family. This material is being used for the purpose of cbtamning
-7 letters cf agency for telephone customers 1o change their long distance service.

Y NOTE: FLORIDA RESIDENTS ONLY: A COPY OF THE OFFICIAL REQISTRATION AND FINANGIAL
INFORMATION MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICE BY CALLING
TOLL FREE 1-800-HELP-FLA, WITHIN THE STATE OF FLORIDA. REGISTRATION DOES NOT iMPLY
ENDQREEMENT, APPROVAL OR RECOMMENDATION 8Y THE STATE. -
NOTE: COMMONWEALTH OF PA RESIDENTS ONLY: A COPY G “WE QFFICIAL REGISTRATION
AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE CONSUMER PROTECTION
BUREAU BY CALLING TOLL FREE 1-800-441-2555, WITHIN THE COMMONWEALTH OF PA.
REGISTRATION DOES NOT :.!PL'¥ ENDORSEMENT, APPROVAL OR RECOMMENDATION Y THE

L --. . STATE :

cnpyr{gm 1995 Mome Owners Long Disisnce. InC.
R.O. Tz ES0&T0 San Antomip, Texas 78288 1.800-878.2250

PR J e —

!

-4 -
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%&% ‘Jm‘"‘ -wv'%}»

©age
r— ASHWANI X WADHWA
HOLD Account Number: 954 u75-4239 620 18C
Bi1l Periaod Dete; Feb &, 1997
Q For HOLD Billing Services Billing Questions, Call 1 800 879-4653
Detailed Statement of Charges
Itemized Calls Amount
o554 475-4239
Service Provider - HOME OWNERS LONG DST
Direct Dialed Calls
Date Place Called Number Celled  Rgre* Time Min
1. 01/07 VLY STREAM NY 516 561-6497 AD 10:53AM 3 .75
2. 01/07 VLY STREAM NY 516 561=-6497 AD 10:55AM 2 .50
3. 01/09 INDIA S1184252914 AD 09:01AN y 13.57
4, 01/09 IKDIA 91161672635 AD 09 05AM 17 u4a.19
5. 0a/M ORLANDO FL 407 351=9993 KN 03 03PM 3 .60
6. 01/11 CRLANDO FL 407 351-9993 KN O4:03PM 8 1.60
7. 01/13 ORLANDO FL 407 843-4600 KD 03:36PM 1 .25
&, 01713 INDIA 9111524861 AN 11:25PM 10 26.21
9. 01/15 ORLANDO FL 407 351-9993 KD 09:03AM 1 .25
Tota! Diract Disled CAIIE ....ccvvennrenananns easasaans 91.82
Total Charges for 95U BT75-L230 ......iievseevrancenrronssacssrsns 91.92
The above total does not inctude the following taxes:
Federsl TEX ....ccoveveorancaacnnas $2.83
LOCA! TBX ..vvrescunvssnsussnononsonsnns $0.19
Florida Oross Receipts Surcharge ...... . §2.29
Yo Tota) Itemized Cails .......v00vcneucnnn esasessssannan 0000000000 91.92
Taxes Amount
Taxes on Regulated Services
10, Federal Tax ........ iy 2.83
11, Florida Gross Receipts Surcharge . .......cccocvesnnseneracss 2.29
12, Clty TBX ..cicveerrrsoaseas 6000000000000 0000000 saessene .19
Total Taxes on Reguiated Services .........cevvvare0ssooonn ;T
Total Taxes ....c.eevevvecamens BOOGBO0060000006a0000000 5.31

Total ‘HOLD BIIIT l‘ing Servlcu;g_t:urrontx__ghargo B
¢ Tnxas and Rates Appiied - See Back of First Puge

This portion of your bill is provided a3 & service 10 HOLD Billing Sarvices.
Thers it no connectivh betwesn BeliSouth and HOLD Billing Services.

AC  EO418T

[FRRRRRRi  ——— = -

~25-
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GE"ll"?-l?‘Ei'T‘@-‘.:??F'M FROM MOME OWNERS LONG DISTARNCE TO 19523745240 F.GZ

r - -
| Long Distance Service Application
; o (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY) -

HOME PHONE2(SCD , 4725 -4 2 3¢ oare S ~I A7y o S
—-r-u#ue THIS NUMBER 'S LiSTED . NDER K/ 7L V.) Wd?,f- / f’/) 1”/0

Aona'.éss QGC/- Ny | O 7&/’-""’&7 T aeve | h _

| . . , ,
o~ W lonta Xt sl w 33224
MARITAL STATUS [J SINQLE T"MARRIED AGE J1 UNDER 21 M & OVER

i - e
- SIGNATURE W A

{MUST BE SIGNED AND FULLY COMPLETED }

Pé‘s | WOULD LIKE A VOX GCLD LONG DISTANGE TRAVEL CARD ISUPER RATES).

By signing above ! designate Home Ownere Long Distance, Iac., (HOLD} as _my agent to canta! my
agleement with my existing carrier in favor of new service with HOLD, for my $ Jong digtance sefvice
cnly, and understand thet: | ¢an have only one. 1+ long distance service and any previous seiection:of &
1+ long distance company made by me will be cancelled. | am the person legally rasponsible for choiges
¢nthe, telephone nuiber written above. Charges for my 1+ long-distance trom HOLD will be billed by my
iocal telephcne company and | understand that my Iocal telephons company may chargz me 3 one tfme
charge of up to $5.00 pius tax for this seisction.

TP YT S

e T TR T

sttt
S

' LONG DISTANCE OFFER '
By siqnlng the letter of agency on the reverse side you are selecting Home Owners Long
Disteince, Inc., (HOLD) as your 1+ long distance company. You will be mailed a welcome T
Iomr befare your service is changed to HOLD. HOLD's ieng distance rates are: 25¢ per
rmnute daytime {8 a.m. - 5 p.m. Monday through Friday, to anywtare in the contiguous 48
stateh and 20¢ per minute for al other times.)

This bﬁar Is void In any state wh~re prohibited by Jaw. You must be 18 years old or cider {o
; apply. One application per family. This materia! is being ussed for the purpose of cbtaning
Cooret lefters of agency for telaphone customers ic change their long distance service.

NOTE: FLORIDA RESIDENTS ONLY: A COPY OF THE CFFICIAL REGISTRATION AND FINANCIAL
INFORMATION MAY BE CBTAINED FROM THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICE BY CALLING
TOLL, FREE 1-800-HELP-FLA, WITHIN THE STATE OF FLORIDA. REG!STRATION DOES NCT JMF-‘LY
ENDQRSEMENT, APPROVAL OR RECOMMENDATION 8Y THE STATE.

NOTE: COMMONWEALTH OF FA RESIDENTS ONLY: A COPY Gf ~HE OFFICIAL REGISTRAT.G\I
AND, FINANCIAL INFORMATION MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE CONSUMER PROTECTION
BUREAU BY CALLING TOLL FREE 1-800-441-2555, WITHIN THE COMMONWEALTH OF PA.
REGISTRATION DOES NOT .iPL'Y ENDORSEMENT, APPROVAL OR RECOMMENDATION BY THE

y o 2% STAT=

Copyrliﬂ 1985 Home Owners Long Disance, Inc,
R.Q, Tz 90670 San Artonio, Texas 78289 1.B00-575.4350

i
}
i

- PRTFPS.

| -~ -
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I ASHWANI K WADHWA
HOLD Account Number: 954 475-u4239 620 18C

Bill Period Date: Feb &, 1997

®  For HOLD Billing Services Billing Questions, Call 1 800 §79-4653

Detailed Statement of Chargés

Iremized Calls Amount

954 475-4239
Service Provider - HOME OWNERS LONG DST

Direct Dialed Calls
Date Place Called Number Calied Rure* Time AMin
1. 01/07 VLY STREAM NY 516 561-6497 AD 10:53AM 3 .75
2. 01707 VLY STREAM NY 516 561=-6497 AD 10:55AM 2 .50
3. 01/09 INDIA 91184252914 AD  09:01AM & 13.57
4. 01709 INDIA 91161672635 AD 09 05AM 17 . 48.19
5, 01 /M ORLANDO FL 407 351=-9993 KN 03 03PM 3 .60
6. 01/11 ORLANDO FL 407 351-9993 KN Oou:03PM 8 ; 1.60
7. 01/13 ORILANDO FL 407 843-4600 KD 03:36PM 1 .25
8. 01/13 INDIA 9111524861 AN 11:25PM 10 26.21
8. 01/15 ORLANDO FL 407 351-9993 KD 09:03AM 1 .25
Total! Direct Dialed Calls .......... D0DDO0DDOD000CO00NEA00G00GC 0000 91.92
Total Charges Por 954 H75=4239 . ... ...iueiassnearanasonnonsonsnns - 91.92
The above total does not inctude the fcollowing taxes:
Faderal TEX ,...oeivevescresncecsososans $2.83
om0 TR coooooocococcnocooc0060000000000 $0.19
Florida Gross Receipts Surcharge ....... $2.29
SR Total Itemized Calls ......covvvervevrsvsncsssssccacen 90000000000 91.92
Taxes Amount
Taxes on Regulated Services
10. Fedoral TaX .....icicisesvrsesnronseassassnsns P h et e et er T s aann 2.83
1. Florida Gross Receipts Surcharge ......... 00000000000 00D0D 2.29
12, Clty TaX ......vc0eee 00005 NBooo00G0C0O0QE 0000000600060 E0T _-19
Total Taxes on Regulated SOrviCeBS .......consevsvnccnenansrnns 000 5.31
VR0l PETD 00000000000000000000000000000000000000000E 5006000060000 5.31

* Taxes and Rates Applled - See Back of First Page
This portion of your bill is provided us & service 10 HOLD Billing Services.
Thare it no connection between BeliSouth and HOLD Billing Servicet.

AC  EO418TI
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ATTACHMENT C
- - DOCKET NO. 971489-T|
‘ : MARCH 26, 1998

STATE OF FLORIDA

®ffice of the Governor

THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-00C1
March 3, 1997
Ashwani K. Wadhwa
264 Northwest 102 Terrace %
Plantation, Florida 33324 e
%,

Dear Ashwani:

Although I am glad to have the opportunity to review your recent ietter, the agency you
should contact to address your concerns is the Public Service Commission (PSC). The PSC
was created by the legislature and is by Florida Statute an arm of the legislative branch of
government. The PSC contains a division of consumer affairs which I believe can help or

direct you.

I have forwarded your letter to the PSC. I feel sure you will hear from them when they have
had a chance to evaluate your complaint, but if you have interim questions, call toll-free the
PSC'’s Division of Consumer Affairs at 1-800-342-3552 or write to thern at the address indi-
cated below. If you would like to bring this issue to the attention of someone other than the
PSC, you should contact either your state senator or representative.

If I can be of assistance on any issue or concern that comes under my jurisdiction, please do
not hesitate to contact me.

With kind regards, I am
Si
LAWYON CHILES

/hml/pk

cc: Public Service Commission
Division of Consumer Affairs
2540 Schumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850
904/413-6100

—2%-



DOCKET NO. 971489-TI

ATTACHMENT D
MARCH 2&, 1998

ame CLARK, riOMAS E. Company_HOME OWNERS LONG DISTANCE INCORPORA
address _2402 SOUTH CLARK AVENUE aten, _Joseph W, Webb
Tetephone #_(813)-251-8184
Con Be
cityszip JAMPA 33629 county_ HILL Reached
Account Numbe wote Sweep (forgery)
Company Contact Limited Reponse N

See attached correspondence concerning unauthorized PIC change.
3/22 Report as letter to customer with LOA.

File closed.

Request wo. 1169891

oy JRD rime 3:53 PM rpere03/13/96
10L0  yime FAX pate03/14/96
Type_S Form MAIL

Category

Infraction _L3-13A

Closed by NEP  Date _ 04/]8/96

Reply Received _[

[ —————————
S

CONSUMER REQUEST

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE}, . 32399-0850

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO:

—Richard Durbin

DUE: _03/29/96
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ATTACHM 54 1
- DOCKET NO. “971480-T|
- MARCH 2.4, 1998

R-/6-T¢

TS & AL
Lp0L = CehRi Ave.
[HAMPA. 1T ETely

,.’736,



5k LONG DISTANCE APPLI ATION ATTAGHHE

: S - & ENTRY BLANK™ MARCH:Zb,

(PLEASE PRINT)

HOME PHONE # g"{lé; ?-EJ , "? lg & DmmjffD 2 S © €5 " Marital Status
o o oy (< BPMARRIED
"0 swvoLe

N7 S. /%*E/L L. e ~ Age

Ty Tﬁ 2 o STATE Za zp m {3 Under 21
! & 21 orover
SIGNATURE 12:475'{4% M oo g o

MUST BE SIGNED AND FULLY COMPLETED Tom

5 m mhmmmcamuuummscmmrmum Ix sddition to the gruid
::m};dmsn?ggfﬁﬁugmﬁ ?yﬂgﬁg%l“m%ﬁwmom&m;nﬂlg:zmlmlmmm
exjsting carrier in favor of new service w .zlm m!m“m : wfu Baes v e vﬁ-ummm wm'u
ﬁﬁrﬂﬁwmﬂowﬁﬂhhuwa";dhmmmiu&mawwmmmmn-uomdmdwgewfupms:%

tax for this selection. HOLD'S k ion services are provided by MCI, LDDS / Metromedia or Afinet
haebydhﬂhwwﬂndtrchnmmmymimmmmmoﬁndbyminmu_
Dn:mmmumrm«mmummmummmmmm Please entar ny naswe in the draswing onty. S
Cagyright 1994 Home (Ysmers Lowg Distance, Tne. 1-800-#79-4653

S Ty 2 N7 L

LONG DISTANCE OFFER

When selact Homa Ownars |, Distance, Inc. (HOLD 23 your 1+ long distance comple the Letler of ency
renueygl':lo.HOLDwﬂpmssoﬁCASHhﬂnbtmon’ n&nbwummzmwmstw&;‘g c:’:
%tgs?‘nmc&mmwmg;o{mow?mmt‘? tgHmnbmaMbrS:os.oo rolulrnng:lbrﬂatowofs .00,
fal ans: r T - LM, A N
208 por i efarmau e per minute daytime am. pm)MondaymrmmFﬁduy re continental 48 giates

OFFICIAL CONTEST RULES

rhlsoﬂ-rluvuldlnnny:m-whmprohlbludhth.\rbummbete s oid or older to anter, No NBCAzeary 1o win, Ong
& CASH or HIS AND HERS GHANP PRIZE (MgRP $34,600

, Wwinner send a seil-addrezsed, stamped 10 srveiope 10 Home Ownars Lon
Distance, inc. » PO, BOX 690670 « San Antonio, Taxas 78268, This advertising material is being usad for the purpose of cbtaining Letters o
r .

NOTE: FLORIDA RESIDENTS ONLY: A COPY OF THE OFFICIAL REGISTRATION AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION MAY BE OBTANED
FROM THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICE BY CALLING TOLL FREE 1-800-HELD-FLA WITHIN THE OF FL
REGISTRATION DOES NOT MMPLY ENDORSEMENY, APRROVAL OR RECOMMENDATION BY THE srm.mm ORIOA.

1994 Home Owners Long Distance, inc. ’
mm-mmmm-l-mum Form DP 1198

_.’73\,




nams EGLARK, THOMAS E. Conpary_HOME_OWNERS_LONG DISTANCE INCORPORA nequest wo. 116983]
03

€ 2402 SOUTH CLARK AVEWUE - - acee Josegh o Webb oy JRD. [ime 3363 PU_ veced3/13/96

l\-
,EQ§ Teteshone #_{8131-751-8184 _ 100 yime FAL _ oudd3/14/96
: Z Y Con Be
@g@ aPA 33629 cowny HILL  Resched - tywo_S_rern MAIL
- ==

Av.lg %ber Note Category
b c;ug tact | N
. a0 Linited Reponse Infraction
€O § :
2 Sea attached correspondence concerning unzuthorized PIC change. (losed o pute L1
+ Reply Recafved
i) —————
CONSUMER REQUEST
8-
! FLORIDA PUBLIC
y SERVICE
g COMMISSION
3
%3:“’&5 s”?f‘%z%%}{‘a%‘s’
iy
i PRBASERETURN, TS RSN,
= RECEIVED
MAR 1 4 1996 DUE: 03/29/%6
B\%L_

-21-
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Commissioners:

SUSAN F. CLARK, CHAIRMAN
J. TERRY DEASON

JULIA L. JOHNSON

DIANE K. KIESLING

JOE GARCIA

State of Florida

ATTACHMENT D
DOCKET NO. 971489-Ti
MARCH 2, 1998

DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BEVERLEE DeMELLO

DIRECTOR

(904) 413-6100 4

TOLL FREE 1-800-342-3552

Public Serbice Commission

Mr. Thomas E. Clark
2402 South Clark Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33629

Dear Mr. Ciark:

March 15, 19986

Thank you for your recent letter concerning Home Owners Long Distance

Incorporated.

We will look into the matter you outlimed and get back in touch with you
at the conclusion of our investigation.

DD/pr

Sincerely,

Dick Durbin

Consumer Services Consultant
Division of Consumer Affairs

-

(‘APITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER @ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BLVD ® TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
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L ATTACHMENT D
H Di , Inc.
Rgr.':o\i%lggee?? ong Distance, Inc — DOCKET NO. 971489-T!

HOLD SanAntonio, Texas 78269 MARCH“. 1998

(210) 525-8152  Fax (210} 525-0637

March 18, 1996

Mr. Thomas Clark

2402 Scuth Clark Avenue
Tampa, FL 33629
813-251-8184

Reg. No. 1169891 and 1114321

Dear Mr. Clark:
Please accept our sincere apologies regarding the change in your long distance service.

Home Owners Long Distance, a long distance reseller utilizing the LDDS network, received an
application requesting our service in the name of Thomas Clark for the above referenced
telephone number. It was not apparent by the application that you did not wish to convert to
Home Owners Long Distance, nor was there any reason to believe that the signature was not
valid.

Our records indicate that on February 16, 1996, a refund check was mailed to you for your switch
over fees. Enclosed is a second refund totaling $17.96 for all billing.

Should you have any questions or require further assistance, please contact me at 1-800-879-
4653,

Sincerely,

Deborah Weaver
Customer Service Manager

cc: Florida Public Service Commission JRD



